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The issue of the case was whether the Employer violated the contract in denying the Dodd Hall vacancy to the Grievant, when she had the most seniority of the applicants. The Union offered two articles of the collective bargaining agreement which it argued required the selection of the Grievant.

First, the Union argued that Section 26.04 of the agreement required the selection of the Grievant because she was within the same work site, as intended by Section 26.04. The Arbitrator disagreed, finding that there was sufficient dissimilarity between a Vocational Rehabilitation Counselor 4 position within the Columbus Metropolitan Office of the Rehabilitation Services Commission, and the Vocational Rehabilitation Counselor 4 position located at Dodd Hall, to find that both positions are not at the same work site for the purposes of the contract.

Therefore Section 28.02 "Awarding the Job" was the contract language applicable in this grievance. This Section calls for applicants to be reviewed by qualifications, experience, education and work record.  If applicants are equal under this criteria, the job should be awarded to the applicant with the greatest state seniority. The Arbitrator found that the point factor system used by Management in operation of Section 28.02, for selecting an applicant for the Dodd Hall position, was not discriminatory for work record, experience or education and therefore did not violate Articles 5 and 6 of the contract. The grievance was denied.
